

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 27 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

vs.)

ANGELINA RODRIGUEZ,)

Defendant and Appellant)

Los Angeles County

Superior Court No.

BA213120

Supreme Court No.

S122123

)

)

)

)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable William Pounders, Judge Presiding**

**Karen Kelly
State Bar No. 118105
P.O. Box 6308
Modesto, CA 95357
209 552 0988**

**Attorney for Appellant
Angelina Rodriguez**

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HER RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, A REPRESENTATIVE JURY, AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATIONS BY THE ERRONEOUS EXCUSAL OF JURORS NO. 2 AND 8 FOR CAUSE 1

II. IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, ACCESS TO COUNSEL, FAIR TRIAL, EQUAL PROTECTION AND TO A FAIR PENALTY DETERMINATION, APPELLANT WAS SUBJECTED TO UNLAWFUL AND INHUMANE CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT 6

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF TELEPHONE ACCESS AND VISITS FROM HER DEFENSE COUNSEL, AND PERMITTING JAIL INTERFERENCE WITH CORRESPONDENCE AND LEGAL MATERIALS, DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HER FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO COUNSEL, AND FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL 6

IV. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO DISCHARGE APPELLANT’S RETAINED ATTORNEY AT HER REQUEST 15

V. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT’S *MARSDEN* MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF NEW COUNSEL 20

A. Houchin's Failure to Provide Adequate Representation 21

1. The Court's Inquiry was Inadequate and Houchin did in fact provide ineffective assistance of counsel 21

B. Evidence of an Irreconcilable Conflict..... 25

1. The Court's Inquiry was Inadequate and the Parties had Become Embroiled in an Irreconcilable Conflict 25

Table of Contents Cont.

VI. APPELLANT'S STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE DENIAL OF ANY MEANINGFUL HEARING ON HER COMPETENCY TO PROCEED TO TRIAL	27
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF IMPROPER DEMEANOR TESTIMONY	32
VIII. EVIDENCE OF JUDICIAL BIAS REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE	36
IX. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HER RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO HER RIGHT TO BE PRESENT THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN CONDUCTING PROCEEDINGS IN APPELLANT'S ABSENCE	41
X. APPELLANT'S 6TH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES UNDER <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE	47
A. The Handwritten Notes and Recorded Statement of Gwendolyn Hall through the Testimony of Detective Steinwand	47
B. Autumn Fuller's Statements about Gatorade through the testimony of Dr. Vicary via the report of Dr. Romanoff	49
XI. THE GUILT PHASE ERRORS MUST BE DEEMED PREJUDICIAL TO THE PENALTY PHASE UNLESS THE STATE CAN PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE ERRORS DID NOT AFFECT THE PENALTY VERDICT	50
XII. THE USE OF INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN AGGRAVATION THAT APPELLANT -- EIGHT YEARS EARLIER -- ALLEGEDLY MURDERED HER INFANT DAUGHTER VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	52

Table of Contents cont.

1. The court failed to hold an adequate <i>Phillips</i> hearing to determine whether there was sufficient evidence to find the essential elements of the crime of murder beyond a reasonable doubt, and the evidence adduced at that truncated hearing was insufficient to establish the commission of that crime	52
2. The Court Failed To Apply the Correct Legal Standard in Determining Whether Aggravating Evidence that Alicia’s Death was a Homicide Should be Introduced at the Penalty Trial, and the Evidence Before the Court was Insufficient to find that the Jury Could Properly find Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that Alicia’s Death was a Homicide	57
XIII. THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE REGARDING APPELLANT’S COMMENTS ABOUT ERLINDA ALLEN AS PART OF THE PEOPLE’S CASE IN AGGRAVATION BECAUSE THOSE COMMENTS DID NOT CONSTITUTE THE USE OR ATTEMPTED USE OF FORCE OR VIOLENCE OR THE EXPRESS OR IMPLIED THREAT TO USE FORCE OF VIOLENCE	62
XIV. IT IS REASONABLY LIKELY THAT ONE OR MORE JURORS WERE MISLED INTO THINKING THAT, IF APPELLANT KILLED UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE THAT WAS LESS THAN EXTREME, SUCH DISTURBANCE WAS NOT A FACTOR IN MITIGATION	64
XV. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 190.4, SUBDIVISION (e), DEPRIVING APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF HER RIGHTS SECURED BY THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS ...	64
XVI. THE CALIFORNIA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND INSTRUCTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ANY PENALTY PHASE BURDEN OF PROOF	68
XVII. THE INSTRUCTIONS DEFINING THE SCOPE OF THE JURY’S SENTENCING DISCRETION AND THE NATURE OF ITS DELIBERATIVE PROCESS VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	68

Table of Contents Cont.

XIII. THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE INTERCASE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW VIOLATES APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	69
XIX. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, AND LAGS BEHIND EVOLVING STANDARDS OF DECENCY	69
XX. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME FAILS TO REQUIRE WRITTEN FINDINGS REGARDING THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND THEREBY VIOLATES APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW	70
XXI. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF THE TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT, REQUIRING REVERSAL	70
XXII. ANY FAILURE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL TO REQUEST OR OBJECT TO ANY OF THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE EXCUSED	72
XXIII. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW ALL ERRORS ON THE MERITS, RATHER THAN INVOKING PROCEDURAL BARS BECAUSE DEATH IS THE ULTIMATE PENALTY	73
XXIV. CLAIMS RAISED IN THE HABEAS PETITION ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, BUT ONLY IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT SUCH CLAIMS SHOULD HAVE BEEN RAISED ON APPEAL	73
CONCLUSION	73
CERTIFICATION OF WORK COUNT.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	43
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 68	43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	48
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> (1912) 223 U.S. 442	43
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge ete. Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Ca1.3d 180	36
<i>Dong Haw v. Superior Court</i> (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 153	54
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 162	29, 42
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 408	27
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	42
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	53
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	65
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	66
<i>In re Marquez</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 584	72
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 730	42
<i>Marshall v. Jerico, Inc.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 238	37
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437	28, 29
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 375	28
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	65
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	32
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	72
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4 th 629	58
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1142	63

<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	36
<i>People v. Fierro</i> , (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	25
<i>People v. Grant</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 829	53, 58
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	5
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	2
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1973) 2 Cal.3d 118	20
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	25
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	43
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 975	16
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	32, 33
<i>People v. Pennington</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 508	28
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4 th 760	48
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 44 Cal.3d 29	53
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745	54
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	32
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1067	37
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 87 Cal.App.4th 1425	60
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	41
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (Campbell) (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 459.....	31
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	55
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	32, 33
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 242	65
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> (1975) 504 S.Ct. 127	28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140	17

<i>United States v. Kelm</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 827 F.2d 1319	18
<i>United States v. Lillie</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 989 F.2d 1054	17
<i>United States v. Ray</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 731 F.2d 1361	17

CODES

Evidence Code section

352	33
-----------	----

Penal Code section

190.3	53, 58
653f	58
1043	41, 42
1367	28

OTHER

2003 ABA Guidelines	23, 44
Burton, <i>Burton's Legal Thesaurus 4thed.</i> (2007) McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.	61
California Code of Judicial Ethics	11
Code of Judicial Ethics	37, 38
Sunderland, <i>The Problem of Appellate Review</i> (1927) 5 Tex. L. Rev. 126 ...	36

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	passim
Sixth Amendment	passim
Eighth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim

California Constitution

article I, sections 7, 16, and 17	passim
